D. American

April 25, 1977 Ordinance Book 24 - Page 82

ORDINANCE NO. 493-X

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE AIRPORT OPERATING FUND TO THE AIRPORT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND FOR RESURFACING AND SEALING THE AIRCRAFT PARKING RAMP.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$100,000 is hereby transferred from the unappropriated balance of the Airport Operating Fund 7402 to Account 562.74 - Strengthen Runway 18L/36R of the Airport Capital Improvement Projects Fund 2073. These funds will be used for resurfacing and sealing the Aircraft Parking Ramp.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underful fr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of April, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 65, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at page 82.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 494-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE BUILDING AT 1922 Shamrock Drive
PURSUANT TO THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND SECTION 6.61, ARTICLE IV, CHAPTER 6, CHARTER OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, said building being the property of Atlantic Richfield Company, 260 S. Broad Street, Philadelphia, Pa.

whereas, the building located at 1922 Shamrock Drive
in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building
Inspection to be unsafe and dangerous to life by reason of being
structurally unsafe, open and unoccupied and the cwners
thereof, have been ordered to demolish building and remove the remnants of
the building, all pursuant to the Building Code of the City of Charlotte
and Section 6.61, Article IV, of the Charter of the City of Charlotte,
and
WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served
by certified mail on January 26, 1977 and February 7, 1977

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered
to cause the demolition and removal of the building located at

1922 Shamrock Drive in the City of Charlotte in accordance with
the Building Code of the City of Charlotte and Section 6.61, Article IV,
Chapter 6, of the Charter of the City of Charlotte.

Approved as to form:

NOW, THEREFORE,

City Attorney (waw)

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of April, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 65, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 83.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk April 25, 1977 Ordinance Book 24 - Page 84

ORDINANCE NO.	495-X
---------------	-------

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITICN AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 1924 Parson St. PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF Mr. J. W. Beam RESIDING AT P.O. Box 9035, Charlotte, NC 28205

in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building Inspection to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

by registered mail on the 15th Feb., 1977 and

March 9, 1977 : NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at

in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6,
Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Hry W. (Induhill Je - City Attorney (Walls)

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of April, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 65, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 84.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk